
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Planning Committee 
 

Date:  Thursday 18 January 2018 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor David Hughes (Chairman) Councillor James Macnamara (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Andrew Beere Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Ian Corkin Councillor Surinder Dhesi 
Councillor Chris Heath Councillor Simon Holland 
Councillor Alastair Milne-Home Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 
Councillor Alan MacKenzie-Wintle Councillor Richard Mould 
Councillor D M Pickford Councillor Lynn Pratt 
Councillor G A Reynolds Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Nigel Simpson Councillor Les Sibley 

 
Substitutes 
 

Councillor Ken Atack Councillor Hannah Banfield 
Councillor Maurice Billington Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Nick Cotter Councillor John Donaldson 
Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE Councillor Jolanta Lis 
Councillor Nicholas Turner Councillor Bryn Williams 
Councillor Barry Wood Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


3. Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 10)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
14 December 2017.  
 
 

6. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

Planning Applications 
 

7. Dcs Group, Rear Pt Lxb Rp No 26, Oceans House, Noral Way, Banbury, OX16 
2AA  (Pages 13 - 19)   17/02269/F 
 

8. New Banbury Museum, Spiceball Park Road, Banbury, OX16 2PQ            
(Pages 20 - 32)   17/01824/OUT 
 

9. Eco Business Centre, Charlotte Avenue, Bicester, OX27 8BL  (Pages 33 - 36)  
 17/00575/DISC 
 

Review and Monitoring Reports 
 

10. Appeals Progress Report  (Pages 37 - 45)    
 
Report of Head of Development Management 
 
Summary 
 
This report aims to keep members informed upon applications which have been 
determined by the Council, where new appeals have been lodged. Public 
Inquiries/hearings scheduled or appeal results achieved. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To accept the position statement. 

 
 
 



Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 

Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01295 227956 prior to the start of the 
meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections 
aaron.hetherington@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 227956  
 
 
Yvonne Rees 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Wednesday 10 January 2018 
 

 
 

mailto:democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


Cherwell District Council 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 14 December 2017 at 4.00 pm 
 
 
Present:    

Councillor James Macnamara (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Andrew Beere 
Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Surinder Dhesi 
Councillor Alastair Milne-Home 
Councillor Richard Mould 
Councillor D M Pickford 
Councillor Lynn Pratt 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Nigel Simpson 
Councillor Les Sibley 
 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Maurice Billington (In place of Councillor Alan 
MacKenzie-Wintle) 
Councillor Hugo Brown (In place of Councillor Mike Kerford-
Byrnes) 
Councillor Jolanta Lis (In place of Councillor David Hughes) 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor Chris Heath 
Councillor Simon Holland 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 
Councillor Alan MacKenzie-Wintle 
 

 
Officers: Paul Seckington, Senior Manager Development Management 

Bob Duxbury, Joint Majors Manager 
Matthew Coyne, Planning Officer 
Paul Ihringer, Householder Team Leader 
Bob Neville, Senior Planning Officer 
Nigel Bell, Interim Legal Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring 
Officer 
Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Planning Committee - 14 December 2017 

  

137 Declarations of Interest  
 
9. Land West Of The Junction, With The Boulevard, Oxford Airport, 
Langford Lane, Kidlington. 
Councillor Maurice Billington, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of 
Kidlington Parish Council which had been consulted on the application. 
 
Councillor Nigel Simpson, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of Kidlington 
Parish Council which had been consulted on the application. 
 
12. OS Parcels 4083 And 6882 Adjoining And North Of Broken Furrow, 
Warwick Road, Banbury. 
Councillor Alastair Milne-Home, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of 
Banbury Town Council which had been consulted on the application. 
 
Councillor Andrew Beere, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of Banbury 
Town Council which had been consulted on the application. 
 
Councillor Barry Richards, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of Banbury 
Town Council which had been consulted on the application. 
 
Councillor Colin Clarke, Declaration, as a member of the Executive and would 
leave the chamber for the duration of the item and a seperate declaration as a 
member of Banbury Town Council which had been consulted on the 
application. 
 
Councillor Surinder Dhesi, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of Banbury 
Town Council which had been consulted on the application. 
 
 

138 Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
The Chairman advised that requests to address the meeting would be dealt 
with at each item. 
 
 

139 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

140 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to the following 
amendment: 
 
  
Minute 127 – OS Parcel 1424 Adjoining And Rear Of Jersey Cottage, 
Heyford Road, Kirtlington. 
 
George King, a local resident an owner of land in the village, addressed the 
committee in objection to the application. 

Page 2



Planning Committee - 14 December 2017 

  

 
141 Chairman's Announcements  

 
The Chairman made the following announcement: 
 
1. Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, 

members of the public were permitted to film, broadcast and report on the 
meeting, subject to the efficient running of the meeting not being affected. 

 
 

142 The Paddock, Wykham Lane, Broughton, Banbury, OX15 5DT  
 
The Committee considered application 17/01998/F for the demolition of an 
existing single storey workshop and extension and conversion of existing 
detached garage to create a separate dwelling at The Paddock, Wykham 
Lane, Broughton, Banbury, OX15 5DT for Mr Herbert Ward. 
 
Peter Preston, agent for the applicant, addressed the committee in support of 
the application. 
 
In reaching their decision, the committee considered the officer’s report, 
presentation and address of the public speaker. 
 
Resolved 
 
That application 17/01998/F be approved, subject to the following: 

 
1. The development to which this permission relates shall be begun not 

later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this 
permission. 
 

2. Except where otherwise stipulated by conditions attached to this 
permission, the development shall be carried out strictly in 
accordance with the following plans and documents:  Application 
forms and drawings numbered: 17122(PL)021 Rev. B, 17122(PL)022 
Rev. A, 17122(PL)023 Rev. B, 17122(PL)024 Rev. B, 17122(PL)025 
Rev. B, 17122(PL)026 Rev. C, 17122(PL)027 Rev. B, 17122(PL)028 
Rev. A, 17122(PL)029 Rev. B and 17122(PL)030 Rev. A. 

 
3. Prior to the commencement of the dwelling hereby approved above 

slab level, a stone sample panel (minimum 1m2 in size) shall be 
constructed on site in natural stone, which shall be inspected and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter, the 
external walls of the southern and eastern elevations of development 
shall be laid, dressed, coursed and pointed in strict accordance with 
the approved stone sample panel and retained as such thereafter. 
 

4. The materials to be used for the ro
[...]
 decision, the committee considered the officers report and 
presentation. 
 
Resolved 
 
That application 17/02157/F be approved, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The development to which this permission relates shall be begun not 

later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this 
permission. 

 
2. Except where otherwise stipulated by conditions attached to this 

permission, the development shall be carried out strictly in 
accordance with the application forms following plans and documents:  
“16005/IR/MLa/14863631v2”, “IL16005/01-002revA”, “17/169/SK2” , 
”17/169/SK4” & ”17/169/SK6” 

 
3. Unit A4A shall be used only for the purpose of a health clinic and for no 

other purpose whatsoever, including any other purpose in Class D1 of 
the Schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) 
(Amendment) (England) Order 1987 (as amended). 

 
 

144 Land West Of The Junction, With The Boulevard, Oxford Airport, 
Langford Lane, Kidlington  
 
The Committee considered application 17/02190/F for a proposed pilot 
training school comprising a 4 storey accommodation block, 2 storey teaching 
and training block, parking for cars, cycles and motorcycles, access road and 
landscaping at Land West of the junction with The Boulevard, Oxford Airport, 
Langford Lane, Kidlington for London Oxford Airport. 
 
In introducing the report, the Development Control Team Leader referred 
Members to the written update and that the officer recommendation had 
changed from Approval to Deferral to allow formal comments from 
Oxfordshire County Council. 
 
Resolved 
 

Page 5



Planning Committee - 14 December 2017 

  

That application 17/02190/F be deferred to allow for the receipt of formal 
comments from Oxfordshire County Council. 
 

145 Miramar Cottage, 5 The Colony, Colony Road, Sibford Gower, Banbury, 
OX15 5RY  
 
The Committee considered application 17/02192/F for alterations to an 
existing building to form single dwelling house; demoliti
[...]
he Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 and its subsequent amendments, 
no new window(s) or other openings (including rooflights), other than 
those shown on the approved plans, shall be inserted in the walls or 
roof of the building without the prior express planning consent of the 
Local Planning Authority. 

  
 

146 Cherwell District Council, Former Offices, Old Place Yard, Bicester  
 
The Committee considered application 17/00554/DISC for the discharge of 
Conditions 10 (surface drainage information), 21 (cycle parking details), 22 
(bird and invertebrate boxes), 23 (refuse and recycling information) of 
16/00043/F at Cherwell District Council, Former Offices, Old Place Yard, 
Bicester for Cherwell District Council. 
 
In reaching their decision, the committee considered the officer’s report and 
presentation. 
 
Resolved 
 
That authority be delegated to officers to approve the application in relation to 
the discharge of Conditions 10, 21 and 23, subject to responses from 
Oxfordshire County Council regarding surface water drainage and cycle 
parking and from the Council’s Waste Resource Team regarding 
refuse/recycling. 
 
 

147 OS Parcels 4083 And 6882 Adjoining And North Of Broken Furrow, 
Warwick Road, Banbury  
 
The Committee considered application 17/00559/DISC for the discharge of 
Condition 9 (landscaping scheme) of 16/01485/CDC at OS Parcels 4083 And 
6882 Adjoining and North of Broken Furrow, Warwick Road, Banbury for 
Cherwell District Council. 
 
In reaching their decision, the committee considered the officer’s report and 
presentation. 
 
Resolved 
 
That authority be delegated to officers to determine the application in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Planning Committee. 
 
 

148 Appeals Progress Report  
 
The Head of Development Management submitted a report which informed 
Members on applications which had been determined by the Council, where 
new appeals have been lodged, public Inquir
[...]
edom of others and 
are also necessary to control the use of property in the interest of the public. 

 Background Papers 

 For each of the applications listed are:  the application form; the 
accompanying certificates and plans and any other information provided by 
the applicant/agent; representations made by bodies or persons consulted on 
the application; any submissions supporting or objecting to the application; 
any decision notices or letters containing previous planning decisions relating 
to the application site 

 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Annex



 

 Site Application No. Ward Recommendation Contact 
Officer 

7 

Dcs Group 
Rear Pt Lxb Rp No 26 
Oceans House 
Noral Way 
Banbury 
OX16 2AA 

17/02269/F 
Banbury 
Hardwick 

Approval 
Matt 
Chadwick 

8 

New Banbury Museum, 
Spiceball Park Road, 
Banbury, OX16 2PQ 
 

17/01824/OUT 
Banbury Cross 
and Neithrop 

Approval Bob Duxbury 

9 

Eco Business Centre 
Charlotte Avenue 
Bicester 
OX27 8BL 

17/00575/DISC 
Bicester North 
And 
Caversfield 

Approval 
Caroline 
Ford 

Page 12



±
1:750

17/02269/F
Dcs Group
Rear Pt Lxb Rp No 26
Oceans House
Noral Way
Banbury
OX16 2AA

© Crown Copyright and database right 2018. Ordnance Survey 100018504
Page 13

Agenda Item 7



Park

Sl

Tk

M 40

SP

Oxford Canal

Nature Reserve

Ocean House

Pond

Slu
ice

Track

Drain

MP 87.5

Station

MP 87.75

Wa
rd 

Bd
y

ED & Ward Bdy

Signal Gantry

Towing Path (um)

Pond

Wa
rd 

Bd
y

Track

Wa
rd 

Bd
y

Pond

±
1:3,000

17/02269/F
Dcs Group
Rear Pt Lxb Rp No 26
Oceans House
Noral Way
Banbury
OX16 2AA

© Crown Copyright and database right 2018. Ordnance Survey 100018504
Page 14



                                          

Dcs Group 

Rear Pt Lxb Rp No 26 

Oceans House 

Noral Way 

Banbury 

OX16 2AA 

 

17/02269/F 

Applicant:  DCS Group UK Ltd 

Proposal:  Erection of ancillary warehouse to rear of existing warehouse 

Ward: Banbury Hardwick 

Councillors: Cllr Anthony Ilott 
Cllr J A Donaldson 
Cllr Nicholas Turner 
[...]
ttenuation pond at the south of the site. This drainage scheme is considered to 
be acceptable and would ensure that the development is not at risk of flooding. 

9. PLANNING BALANCE AND CONCLUSION 

9.1. The principle of development is considered to be acceptable and would serve the 
existing use on the site. The design and scale of the building would be similar to that 
of the existing building on the site and other buildings in the vicinity. The 
development would not cause harm to neighbour amenity, highway safety or flood 
risk and is therefore considered to be acceptable, subject to the conditions set out 
below.  

10. RECOMMENDATION 

That permission is granted, subject to the following condition 
 
1. The development to which this permission relates shall be begun not later than 

the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission. 
 
Reason - To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. Except where otherwise stipulated by conditions attached to this permission, the 
development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the following plans 
and documents: 1988/501, 1988/503, 1988/504A, 1988/505 and 1988/506. 
 
Reason – For the avoidance of doubt, to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority and comply with 
Government guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

3. Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved, the sewage 
disposal/drainage works to serve it (as shown on drawing no. 1988/504A) shall 
be completed and operational and the development connected thereto. 

 
Reason - To ensure satisfactory drainage of the site in the interests of public 
health, to avoid flooding of adjacent land and property and to comply with Policy 
ENV1 of the adopted Cherwell Local Plan and Government guidance contained 
within the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

4. All buildings hereby approved shall be constructed to achieve at least a 
BREEAM ‘Very Good’ rating based on the relevant BREEAM standard for that 
building type applicable at the time of the decision. 
 
Reason - To ensure sustainable construction and reduce carbon emissions in 
accordance with Government guidance contained within the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 
CASE OFFICER: Matthew Chadwick TEL: 01295 753754 

 

Page 19



Oxford Canal

Club
PARK

ROAD SM

Chamberlaine Court

SPICEBALL

1 to 60

Boat Yard

Car Park

Towing Path

±
1:500

17/01824/OUT
New Banbury Museum
Spiceball Park Road
Banbury
OX16 2PQ

© Crown Copyright and database right 2018. Ordnance Survey 100018504
Page 20

Agenda Item 8



FB

9

4

3

8
7

2

51

6

Hall

to

The Mill

El

SP

BRIDGE STREET

Oxford Canal

River Cherwell

The

Club

11

Weir

737114

23

35

66

60

88

27

13

17

5b

12
18

24

83

43

10
9490

68

32

15

16

28

47

25
19

80 82

38

34

22

84

40

56

5236

89

21

85

Tanks

Castle

93.9m

Sluice

Leisure

Bridge

PARK

28c

11a

26a

28a
26b 43a

20a

Car

SM

Bluebird Bridge

Chamberlaine Court

PC

Lock

MARKET PLACE

CO
NC

OR
DE

 AV
EN

UE

Bank

Posts

1 t
o 3

TCB

Works

TCBs

91.1m

93.1m

92.1m

Garage

Ramp

73
 to

 74

20 to 2324 to 26

48 to 50

32
 to

 33

36 to 37

29 to 31

Boat Yard

Mooring

11

Garage

4

5 1

27

19
2

4

1

14

4

8 12

Bank±
1:2,000

17/01824/OUT
New Banbury Museum
Spiceball Park Road
Banbury
OX16 2PQ

© Crown Copyright and database right 2018. Ordnance Survey 100018504
Page 21



                                          

New Banbury Museum 

Spiceball Park Road 

Banbury 

OX16 2PQ 

 

17/01824/OUT 

Applicant:  Banbury Museum Trust 

Proposal:  Extension to the existing museum 

Ward: Banbury Cross And Neithrop 

Councillors: Cllr Hannah Banfield 
Cllr Surinder Dhesi 
Cllr Alastair Milne-Home 

 
Reason for Referral: Major application 

Expiry Date: 29 D
[...]
hod statement for enhancing 

the biodiversity value of the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 

the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter, the biodiversity enhancement 

measures shall be carried out and retained in accordance with the approved 

details 

Reason -To protect habitats of importance to biodiversity conservation from any 
loss or damage in accordance with Policy ESD10 of the Cherwell Local Plan 
2011-2031 and Government guidance contained within the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 
 

9. All extensions hereby approved shall be constructed to achieve at least a 
BREEAM ‘Very Good’ rating based on the relevant BREEAM standard for that 
building type applicable at the time of the decision. 

 

Reason - To ensure sustainable construction and reduce carbon emissions in 

accordance with Government guidance contained within the National Planning 

Policy Framework. 

 

 
CASE OFFICER: Bob Duxbury TEL: 01295 221821 

 

Page 32



1

7

2

15

PIP
PIN

 CL
OS

E

25 to 35

36 to 46

BR
AM

LE
Y A

VE
NU

E

1

±
1:500

17/00575/DISC
Eco Business Centre
Charlotte Avenue
Bicester
OX27 8BL

© Crown Copyright and database right 2018. Ordnance Survey 100018504
Page 33

Agenda Item 9



1

8

7

4

3
2

6

5

The

21

10

28

15

19

30

13

FB

AVENUE

PIP
PIN

 CL
OS

E
PO

RT
OB

EL
LO

 CL
OS

E

Track

CHANTENAY CLOSE

TA
YB

ER
RY

 CL
OS

E

3 to 13

Green

12 to 22

25 to 35

36 to 46

Cottage

15

1

4

1

7

2
1

1

1

1

7

7

1

1

2

2

±
1:2,000

17/00575/DISC
Eco Business Centre
Charlotte Avenue
Bicester
OX27 8BL

© Crown Copyright and database right 2018. Ordnance Survey 100018504
Page 34



                                          

Eco Business Centre 

Charlotte Avenue 

Bicester 

OX27 8BL 

 

17/00575/DISC 

Applicant:  Cherwell District Council 

Proposal:  Discharge of condition 10 (details of parking) of 17/00573/CDC 

Ward: Bicester North And Caversfield 

Councillors: Cllr Nicholas Mawer 
Cllr Lynn Pratt 
Cllr J
[...]
Rather than a buff colour 
as originally approved, a more standard grey tarmac is now proposed.  

 
3.2 The parking area is provided to the rear of the building and dark tarmac is commonly 

found within parking areas. Whilst the originally approved buff colour would have 
helped to lighten the parking area, the provision of grey tarmac as proposed now 
would not affect the public realm through the main street. Therefore it is considered 
that the proposed change to the parking area finish is acceptable.  

 
3.3 As mentioned above, the Highway Authority originally objected, however upon 

receiving additional clarification, including with reference to previously approved 
plans and details, it has been confirmed that no objections are raised. In response, it 
is proposed to refer to those originally approved plans as well as the new plan 
showing grey tarmac.  

 
3.4 In the circumstances, it is considered that the plans as submitted are acceptable 

and they should be approved in order to clear the pre-commencement requirements 
of condition 10.  

 

4. RECOMMENDATION 

That the details submitted pursuant to Planning Condition 10 be cleared in accordance 

with the following:  

Condition 10 

Approval is given for the details of the parking and manoeuvring areas as shown on 

drawing number 456/100 Rev C (Landscape Plan) and the following plans previously 

approved: 456/301 Rev C (Paving Details – except for the description of the buff colour 

finish, which shall be replaced with ‘grey colour finish’), 456/110 Rev C (Kerbs and Edges 

– GF) and 25408-600 Version 3 (Below Ground Drainage Ground Floor). The pre-

commencement requirements of the condition are therefore satisfied. 

Planning note: 

The applicant is reminded of the compliance requirements of condition 10. 

 
CASE OFFICER: Caroline Ford TEL: 01295 221823 

 

Page 36



Cherwell District Council 
 

Planning Committee  
 

18 January 2018 
 

Appeals Progress Report 

 
Report of Interim Director for Planning and Regeneration 

 
 

This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
This report aims to keep members informed upon applications which have been 
determined by the Council, where new appeals have been lodged. Public 
Inquiries/hearings scheduled or appeal results achieved. 
  

 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To accept the position statement.  

  
 

2.0 Report Details 
 
New Appeals 
 

2.1 17/01233/OUT - Caravan Park, Station Approach, Banbury, OX16 5AB. Appeal 
by Land Group (Banbury) Ltd against the refusal of outline planning permission for 
the development of land to the west of Banbury Railway Station to comprise 44 
apartments all within Use Class C3; provision of vehicular and cycle parking 
together with all necessary internal roads and footpaths; provision of open space 
and associated landscape works; and ancillary works and structures. 

  
 17/01466/F – Heyford Park Parcel B2A, Camp Road, Upper Heyford. Appeal by 

Bovis Homes against the refusal of planning permission for the addition of  
approximately 310m of metal 'field' style railings painted black (Retrospective). 

 
 17/01922/F – 1 Austins Way, Hook Norton, OX15 5LQ. Appeal by Mr & Mrs Kirk 

against the conditions opposed to planning permission for a single storey extension. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 10



 17/01981/ F – The Pheasant Pluckers Inn, Street Through Burdrop, Burdrop, 
OX15 5RQ. Appeal by Mr Noquest against the refusal of planning permission for the 
chance of use from A4 to C3 (AVC Listed). 

 
  
  
2.2 Forthcoming Public Inquires and Hearings between 18 January 2018 and 15 

February 2018. 
 
 None. 
 
2.3 Results  

 
Inspectors appointed by the Secretary of State have: 

 
1) Allowed the appeal by Albion Land Ltd against the refusal of outline 

planning permission for the Erection of up to 53,000 sqm of floor space to 
be for B8 and B2 with ancillary B1 (use classes) employment provision 
within two employment zones 
[...]
 

 
A district of opportunity 
 
Lead Councillor 

 
Councillor Colin Clark 
 
 
 

Page 44

mailto:Denise.Taylor@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.Bell@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.Bell@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


Document Information 
 

Appendix No Title 

None  

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Tom Plant, Appeals Administrator, Development Management, 
Cherwell and South Northants Councils. 

Contact 
Information 

01295 221811 

tom.plant@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk   

 

Page 45

mailto:tom.plant@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	 Planning Applications
	7 Dcs Group, Rear Pt Lxb Rp No 26, Oceans House, Noral Way, Banbury, OX16 2AA
	17_02269_F_2
	17-02269-F final version

	8 New Banbury Museum, Spiceball Park Road, Banbury, OX16 2PQ
	17_01824_OUT_2
	17-01824-out final version

	9 Eco Business Centre, Charlotte Avenue, Bicester, OX27 8BL
	17_00575_DISC_2
	17-00575-DISC Eco Business Centre

	10 Appeals Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 18 January 2018 at 4.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor David Hughes (Chairman)  

Councillor James Macnamara (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Andrew Beere 
Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Surinder Dhesi 
Councillor Chris Heath 
Councillor Alastair Milne-Home 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 
Councillor Alan MacKenzie-Wintle 
Councillor Richard Mould 
Councillor D M Pickford 
Councillor Lynn Pratt 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Nigel Simpson 
Councillor Les Sibley 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Simon Holland 
 

 
Officers: Paul Seckington, Senior Manager Development Management 

Bob Duxbury, Joint Majors Manager 
Matt Chadwick, Planning Officer 
Caroline Ford, Principal Planning Officer 
Nigel Bell, Interim Legal Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring 
Officer 
Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
 
 

149 Declarations of Interest  
 
7. Dcs Group, Rear Pt Lxb Rp No 26, Oceans House, Noral Way, 
Banbury, OX16 2AA. 
Councillor Alastair Milne-Home, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of 
Banbury Town Council which had been consulted on the application. 
 
Councillor Andrew Beere, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of Banbury 
Town Council which had been consulted on the application. 
 



Planning Committee - 18 January 2018 

  

Councillor Barry Richards, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of Banbury 
Town Council which had been consulted on the application. 
 
Councillor Colin Clarke, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of Banbury 
Town Council which had been consulted on the application. 
 
Councillor Surinder Dhesi, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of Banbury 
Town Council which had been consulted on the application. 
 
8. New Banbury Museum, Spiceball Park Road, Banbury, OX16 2PQ. 
Councillor Alastair Milne-Home, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of 
Banbury Town Council which had been consulted on the application. 
 
Councillor Andrew Beere, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of Banbury 
Town Council which had been consulted on the application. 
 
Councillor Barry Richards, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of Banbury 
Town Council which had been consulted on the application. 
 
Councillor Colin Clarke, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of Banbury 
Town Council which had been consulted on the application. 
 
Councillor Surinder Dhesi, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of Banbury 
Town Council which had been consulted on the application. 
 
9. Eco Business Centre, Charlotte Avenue, Bicester, OX27 8BL. 
Councillor Colin Clarke, Declaration, as a member of the Executive and would 
leave the chamber for the duration of the item. 
 
Councillor D M Pickford, Declaration, as a member of Bicester Town Council 
which had been consulted on the application and a seperate declaration as a 
member of the Executive and would leave the chamber for the duration of the 
item. 
 
Councillor G A Reynolds, Declaration, as a member of the Executive and 
would leave the chamber for the duration of the item. 
 
Councillor Les Sibley, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of Bicester Town 
Council which had been consulted on the application. 
 
Councillor Lynn Pratt, Declaration, as a member of Bicester Town Council 
which had been consulted on the application and a seperate declaration as a 
member of the Executive and would leave the chamber for the duration of the 
item. 
 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes, Declaration, as a member of the Executive 
and would leave the chamber for the duration of the item. 
 
Councillor Richard Mould, Declaration, as a member of Bicester Town Council 
which had been consulted on the application and a seperate declaration as a 
member of the Executive and would leave the chamber for the duration of the 
item. 
 



Planning Committee - 18 January 2018 

  

10. Appeals Progress Report. 
Councillor James Macnamara, Declaration, as a member of the Glebe 
Committee, Bishops Council and would stay in the chamber but would not 
take part in the debate. 
 
 

150 Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no requests to address the Committee. 
 
 

151 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

152 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

153 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman made the following announcement: 
 
1. Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, 

members of the public were permitted to film, broadcast and report on the 
meeting, subject to the efficient running of the meeting not being affected. 

 
 

154 Dcs Group, Rear Pt Lxb Rp No 26, Oceans House, Noral Way, Banbury, 
OX16 2AA  
 
The Committee considered application 17/02269/F for the erection of an 
ancillary warehouse to rear of existing warehouse at Dcs Group, Rear Pt Lxb 
Rp No 26, Oceans House, Noral Way, Banbury, OX16 2AA for DCS Group 
UK Ltd. 
 
In reaching their decision, the committee considered the officers’ report and 
presentation. 
 
Resolved 
 
That application 17/02269/F be approved, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The development to which this permission relates shall be begun not 

later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this 
permission. 

 
2. Except where otherwise stipulated by conditions attached to this 

permission, the development shall be carried out strictly in accordance 



Planning Committee - 18 January 2018 

  

with the following plans and documents: 1988/501, 1988/503, 
1988/504A, 1988/505 and 1988/506. 

 
3. Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved, the 

sewage disposal/drainage works to serve it (as shown on drawing no. 
1988/504A) shall be completed and operational and the development 
connected thereto. 

 
4. All buildings hereby approved shall be constructed to achieve at least a 

BREEAM ‘Very Good’ rating based on the relevant BREEAM standard 
for that building type applicable at the time of the decision. 

 
 

155 New Banbury Museum, Spiceball Park Road, Banbury, OX16 2PQ  
 
The Committee considered application 17/01824/OUT for an extension to the 
existing museum at New Banbury Museum, Spiceball Park Road, Banbury, 
OX16 2PQ for Banbury Museum Trust. 
 
Councillor Clarke proposed that consideration of application 17/01824/OUT 
be deferred to allow comments to be received from Oxfordshire County 
Council. Councillor Beere seconded the proposal. 
 
Resolved 
 
That consideration of application 17/01824/OUT be deferred to allow 
comments to be received from Oxfordshire County Council. 
 

156 Eco Business Centre, Charlotte Avenue, Bicester, OX27 8BL  
 
The Committee considered application 17/00575/DISC for the discharge of 
condition 10 (details of parking) of 17/00573/CDC at Eco Business Centre, 
Charlotte Avenue, Bicester, OX27 8BL for Cherwell District Council. 
 
In reaching their decision, the committee considered the officers’ report and 
presentation. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the details submitted pursuant to Planning Condition 10 be cleared in 
accordance with the following:  
 
Condition 10: 
 
Approval is given for the details of the parking and manoeuvring areas as 
shown on drawing number 456/100 Rev C (Landscape Plan) and the following 
plans previously approved: 456/301 Rev C (Paving Details – except for the 
description of the buff colour finish, which shall be replaced with ‘grey colour 
finish’), 456/110 Rev C (Kerbs and Edges – GF) and 25408-600 Version 3 
(Below Ground Drainage Ground Floor). The pre-commencement 
requirements of the condition are therefore satisfied. 
 
 



Planning Committee - 18 January 2018 

  

157 Appeals Progress Report  
 
The Interim Director for Planning and Regeneration submitted a report which 
informed Members on applications which had been determined by the 
Council, where new appeals have been lodged, public Inquiries/hearings 
scheduled or appeal results achieved. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the position statement be accepted. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.48 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


